parties did not agree that outstanding sums would be subject to interest in the 

tenancy agreement, and they could not therefore have expected interest to be 

applicable to such sums.  

• Decision 

Order granted for payment by the Respondent to the Applicant of the sum of 

FIVE THOUSAND, SEVEN HUNDRED AND FORTY-TWO POUNDS STERLING 

(£5,742). 

Right of Appeal 

In terms of Section 46 of the Tribunal (Scotland) Act 2014, a party aggrieved by 

the decision of the Tribunal may appeal to the Upper Tribunal for Scotland on a 

point of law only. Before an appeal can be made to the Upper Tribunal, the party